1, 1965, for all subsequent installations of bulk tanks for milk produced for manufacturing purposes.

(8) On and after July October 1, 1969, sections 32.212 and 32.213 apply to all bulk tank installations existing prior to July 1, 1965.

(9) After July October 1, 1969, no milk processor shall buy milk from any producer of milk using a bulk tank to be used for manufacturing purposes unless such producer has complied with the provisions of section 32.212.

(10) After July 1, 1965, no person shall install a bulk tank except in a milk room or milkhouse which complies with the provisions of sections 32.212 and 32.213.

(11) The enforcement of sections 32.212 and 32.213 shall be administered by the Minnesota department of agriculture.

(12) Any person violating any provisions of sections 32.212 and 32.213 shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.

Approved May 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 338-H. F. No. 1811

1.1

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Richmond; authorizing issuance of revenue bonds and the acquisition of property for nursing home facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Richmond, village of; nursing home. The village of Richmond is authorized to issue revenue bonds for the acquisition and betterment of nursing home facilities, and to pledge and appropriate the revenues to be derived from its operation of any designated facilities to pay the principal and interest on the bonds when due and to create and maintain reserves for that purpose, as a first and prior lien on all such revenues or, if so provided in the bond resolution, as a lien thereon subordinate to the current payment of a fixed amount or percentage or all of the annual costs of operation, administration, and maintenance of the facilities. Revenue bonds shall not be included in the district's net debt for the purpose of any limitation. In

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

526

.

the issuance of such bonds the revenues or lease rentals from any or all facilities may be pledged and appropriated by resolution for the use and benefit of the bondholders, or may be pledged by the execution of an indenture or other appropriate instrument to a trustee for the bondholders. The hospital board shall have power to make and enter into any and all covenants with the bondholders or trustee which are determined by it to be necessary or proper to assure the marketability of the bonds, the completion of the facilities, the segregation of the revenues or rentals and any other funds pledged, and the sufficiency thereof for the prompt and full payment of all bonds and interest. Such bonds shall be authorized, issued, and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, relating to obligations payable wholly from the income of revenue producing public conveniences.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by 60 percent of the voters of the village of Richmond voting on the question at an election therefor, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 339—H. F. No. 1822 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of the state's interest in land and buildings and equipment in Cook county to the United States of America. . . .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; pilot maple syrup t. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner plant. of iron range resources and rehabilitation, shall transfer and convey in the name of the state of Minnesota to the United States of America. or any properly authorized agency thereof, upon such conditions and terms as may be agreed upon, the pilot maple syrup processing plant and equipment and appurtenant buildings located upon the following described land in Cook county:

East half of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter, section 3, township 63 north, range 5 east of the fourth prime meridian; together with all its interest in said land.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.